RMB into foreign currencies is subject to rules and regulations of foreign exchange control promulgated

by the PRC government.

As a result of its significant business operations in Mainland China, the Group’s revenue and expenses

are mainly denominated in RMB and over 95% of the financial assets and liabilities are denominated

in RMB. The effect of the fluctuations in the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currencies on the

Group’s results of operations is therefore minimal and the Group has not entered into any hedging

transactions in order to reduce the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk in this regard.

Details of the Group’s cash and cash equivalents and pledged deposits at the end of the reporting period

are disclosed in note 26 to the financial statements.

The following table indicates the appropriate change in the Group’s profit after tax in response to

reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the Group has significant exposure

as at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity analysis is on bank deposits in United States dollars

and Hong Kong dollars.

 Effects on profit after tax

Increase/

(decrease)

in foreign

exchange

rate

Increase/(decrease)

in profit after tax

2017 2016

RMB’000 RMB’000

If RMB weakens against the United States dollars 5% 4,561 4,178

If RMB strengthens against the United States dollars (5%) (4,561) (4,178)

If RMB weakens against the Hong Kong dollars 5% 37,641 41,019

If RMB strengthens against the Hong Kong dollars (5%) (37,641) (41,019)

The sensitivity analysis above has been determined assuming that the change in foreign exchange rates

had occurred at the end of the reporting period and has applied the exposure to foreign currency risk to

bank deposits denominated in United States dollars and Hong Kong dollars in existence at that dates.

Annual Report 2017 195

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 December 2017

44. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, pledged deposits, trade and bills receivables,

available-for-sale investments and financial assets included in prepayments, deposits and other